well as the consequent implications in terms of interest rates. The WACC was calculated as being equal to
7.61%.

As a result, the impairment test shows a positive coverage, sufficient to support the Group's net invested capital
and goodwill and, therefore, no further write-downs are necessary compared to those already accounted for in
previous years with reference to the impairment test on shops.

The Group also completed the usual sensitivity analyses, as required by IAS 36, in order to highlight any effects
that a reasonable change in the basic assumptions (WACC and growth rates) would have on the “value in use”.
The sensitivity analysis carried out on “intermediate” scenario shows that, in order to make the “value in use”
equal to the value of net invested capital (break-even hypothesis), the following parameters would need to
change, considered individually and if nothing else changes: i) a WACC increase to 12.47%, ii) a “g” growth rate
used in the terminal value of less than 0; and iii) a reduction in Gross Operating Profit (EBITDA pre IFRS 16) in
the explicit period of approximately 30%.

7. Personnel

The average number of employees is shown below:

I half 2022 I half 2021 Change

Managers 42 46 (4)

Middle managers and office staff 864 909 (45)

Shop employees 2,051 2,111 (60)

Factory workers 2 1,233 (1,231)

Total 2,959 4,299 (1,340)

The average number of employees for first half 2022 amounted to 2,95, showing a reduction of 1,340 employees
compared with first half 2021, mainly due to closure of the production plant in Serbia.

8. Restructuring charges (income)

In the first half of 2022, the item showed a cost of 0.3 million, compared to an income of Euro 0.3 million of the
first half of 2021. This item includes, for 2022, the costs incurred for the rationalization of the distribution
network, instead, for the first half of 2021, the income related to the closure of the Canadian restructuring
procedure (NoI), which more than offset the costs related to organizational restructuring.